



State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northeast District Office

2110 East Aurora Rd.  
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

TELE: (330) 963-1200 FAX: (330) 487-0769  
www.epa.state.oh.us

Ted Strickland, Governor  
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor  
Chris Korleski, Director

March 15, 2010

RE: ANNUAL STAGE II COMPLIANCE TEST  
UNI-MART, INC. #04768  
DAPC FACILITY ID #0204010403

Patti Turiano  
Uni-Mart, Inc.  
477 E. Beaver Ave.  
State College, PA 16801

Dear Ms. Turiano:

The annual Stage II compliance demonstration conducted at Uni-Mart, Inc. #04768 located at 4000 Park Ave in Ashtabula, Ohio 44004 on December 2, 2009, demonstrated compliance with the requirements of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-09(DDD).

The next annual Stage II compliance test is due in December 2010. Please be sure to perform regular preventative maintenance as many parts had to be replaced this year during testing.

The proof of attendance and completion of the training required by the Ohio EPA for the operator or local manager of the gasoline dispensing facility was not available in violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD). I have enclosed a copy of the Rule that is applicable to gasoline dispensing facilities as well as a list of testing companies. Some of these companies conduct the Stage II training. This is at least the 4<sup>th</sup> time this deficiency has been brought to UniMart's attention.

Violations of state air pollution control regulations are punishable by a civil penalty of up to \$25,000 per violation. Issuance of this notice does not excuse any violation of state law regarding air pollution. Due to the excessive failures and excessive amount of time before retesting, an enforcement action referral will be sent to the Central Office of Ohio EPA.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (330) 963-1270.

Sincerely,

Tim Fischer  
Environmental Supervisor  
Division of Air Pollution Control

TF:bo

cc: Station Manager

ec: Jim Kavalec, Ohio EPA/DAPC/CO

enclosures: OAC Rule 3745-21-09 (DDD)  
List of Stage II testing companies